The Group monitors the adequacy of capital by analysing cash flow forecasts over the term of the Life of Mine for each of its projects.
To a lesser extent, gearing ratios are also used to monitor capital. Appropriate capital levels are maintained to ensure that all
approved expenditure programs are adequately funded. This funding is derived from an appropriate combination of debt and equity.
The gearing ratio at 31 December 2024 is 0% (31 December 2023: 2%). The Group is not subject to any externally imposed capital
management requirements.

The gearing ratio is calculated as net debt divided by total capital. Net debt is defined as interest bearing liabilities less cash, cash
equivalents and market value of bullion on hand. Total capital is calculated as ‘equity’ as shown in the Consolidated Statement of
Financial Position (including non‐controlling interest) plus net debt. The following table summarises the post-tax effect of the
sensitivity of the Group’s cash and debt items on profit and equity at reporting date to movements that are reasonably possible in
relation to interest rate risk and foreign exchange currency risk.

Carrying
Amount

Interest rate1 Foreign exchange risk
-1.00% +1.00% -10% +10%

Profit3 Equity Profit Equity Profit Equity Profit Equity

$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $‘000 $’000 $‘000

31 December 2024

Cash  69,269  416  416  (416)  (416)  (7,419)  (7,419)  6,069  6,069

Interest bearing
liabilities2  34,415  —  —  —  —  (2,282)  (2,282)  2,282  2,282

Total (decrease)/increase  416  416  (416)  (416)  (9,700)  (9,700)  8,351  8,351

31 December 2023

Cash  59,769  117  117  (117)  (117)  (6,221)  (6,221)  5,090  5,090

Interest bearing liabilities  74,066  147  147  (147)  (147)  (2)  (2)  2  2

Total (decrease)/increase  117  117  (117)  (117)  (6,221)  (6,221)  5,090  5,090
1. The above analysis principally relates to the risks associated with movements in the US  dollar against other currencies.

2. No interest rate risk considered for interest bearing liabilities as the interest rates for the overdraft facilities are fixed.

3. Profit relates to profit after tax.

Financial Report

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
for the year ended 31 December 2024

RESOLUTE MINING LIMITED 2024 ANNUAL REPORT 101

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

D:  Other assets and liabilities

IN THIS SECTION
Other assets and liabilities position at the end of the reporting year.